

No. 23-50

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASCHA CHIAVERINI, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF IOWA
ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
KANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, AND UTAH
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General

ERIC WESSAN*
Solicitor General

PATRICK C. VALENCIA
Deputy Solicitor General

ALEXA DEN HERDER
Assistant Solicitor General

IOWA DEPT. OF JUSTICE
Hoover Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
(515) 823-9117
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov

Counsel for Amici States

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT..... 4
 I. The Sixth Circuit Did Not Err In Denying
 Petitioner’s Fourth Amendment Claim For
 Malicious Prosecution. 4
 1. Section 1983 and the Fourth Amendment
 require an unreasonable search or seizure to
 establish a malicious prosecution claim..... 4
 2. The Sixth Circuit’s rule properly places the
 burden of establishing a constitutional violation
 on the plaintiff..... 7
 3. The Sixth Circuit properly denied Petitioner’s
 claim for malicious prosecution. 10
 4. The charge-specific rule may cause
 unwarranted Section 1983 suits..... 12
 II. This Court Should Not Adopt Petitioner’s
 Overly Broad Approach..... 12
 1. Petitioner’s contentions concerning the
 Warrant Clause and the seizure of their effects
 are not properly before this Court..... 12
 2. An arrest warrant does not violate the
 Warrant Clause when the warrant affidavit
 contains a false charge..... 15

3. Petitioner errs to the extent he suggests that the need to show causation of a seizure pertains only to damages.....	18
CONCLUSION	20
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. CACH, LLC</i> , No. 23-1308, ---F.4th---, 2024 WL 851025 (7th Cir. Feb. 29, 2024)	10
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon, Ohio</i> , No. 21-3996, 2023 WL 152477 (6th Cir. Jan. 11, 2023)	10
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	17
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	15, 16, 17
<i>Gerstein</i> , 420 U.S.	14, 16
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	18
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	17
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983)	14
<i>Howse v. Hodous</i> , 953 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Joseph on behalf of Est. of Joseph v. Bartlett</i> , 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	5
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017)	13
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)	20

<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	18
<i>State v. Hipsher</i> , 226 N.E.3d 533 (Ohio App. 12th Dist. 2023).....	11
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022)	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	17
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	14
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 990 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 2023).....	6
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020)	9, 18, 19
 Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	15, 17
